Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Churchill Court Propco Limited 05416743

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien,

Court case number
3246 of 2010

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel R W Smith
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

. (b} Insert date (b} 7 March 2015

(b) 6 September 2015

Signed

Dated

54

Joint Administrator LW\_/

14 September 2015

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
wil be visible to searchers of the

A

17/09/2015 #420

COMPANIES HOUSE

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thernton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2ZP 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

12

13

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 JEB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

15 September 2015

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together “"the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS), acting on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 April 2010, T now report on the progress of the administrations to

6 September 2015 and attach

e Appendix A, statutory information 1n respect of the Group companies

e Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 7 March 2015 to 6 September 2015 and also for the admimistrations to date

¢ Appendix C, supportng information in respect of our analysis of ume costs

e Appendix I, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional informaton from the admirustrator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the admuimistrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practiuoners Association to act as
msolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimstrators are to be exerased by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Mombe: frmwithin Grant Thornion (nternabonal Lid

Grant Thartion UK LLP Is 2 Emited ahiltly parmership reglstared n England and Wales No OC307742 Reqistesed office Grant Thomion Housa, Melton Straet, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of members is avallable frem ouf registersd offica

Geant Thormion UK LLP is authorised and regutatad by the Financlal Services Authority for investmant bysness.

A Est of personnal parmyited by Grant Tharnian ta accepl appolntments as insolvency practboners and of thewr respective authons:ng bodwas may be inspecied =t the above address




14

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

For a full understanding of thus matter, this progress report should be read in conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our ten previous progress reports to the creditors
dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 April 2012, 3 October 2012,

4 Apnl 2013, 16 October 2013, 4 Apnl 2014, 15 September 2014 and 16 March 2015

Progress report

The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, which has the
following subsidiary companies (etther directly or indirectly)

Churchill Court Propco Limuted
Loyds Crown Chaltern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdco Lamited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chultern Care Holdings Lirmted
Loyds Propco No 1 Lauted
Loyds Propco No 2 Limated
Loyds Careco UK Liumited

At the date of our appomtment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio  Since our
appomtment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operatorts

To faciitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes ummediately following our appomrment These subsidiary companues
are subject to intet-company imnterest bearing loan arrangements 1n respect of the
constderation for the transferred properties

The Joint Admimstrators have continued to collect rents due from the propertes withun the
subsidiary compantes To date, ¢ £55 millson has been collected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisation in the receipts and payments accounts included i Appendix A
It 1s a realisation of the newly formed subsidiaries (which are not i administratton) who then
transfer rents collected to the compatues 1n administration via interest payments and loan
repayments

Following our appomtment in 2010, we commenced a matketing period during which a
number of interested parties were identified for the Group's assets

However, at that time, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care Homes ple (SCG)
During this imitial marketing process m 2010, it became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was critical, resulting 1n materal uncertamty as to thetr abihity to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the mterested parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable

As documented 1n my previous progress reports, the financial position of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of therr business As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to landlords




29

210

32

33

34

35

42

52

Accordingly, T arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant in zll but 2 of the homes

Fort the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s linked to the petformance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year (being December 2016), we have the option of fixing the rent at a certain
level, the formula for which has been agreed

Recent & Future Strategy
Prior to 2015, we had carried out two marketing campaigns for the portfolio, the first in 2010
and the second on 2013 No acceptable offer was recerved during either process

Durnng the first half of 2014, all of the Sentor Lenders who held the debt due from the
compantes 1 admuustraton sold thewr debt to other financial mnstituttons

Following discussions with the current Sentor Lenders in the second half of 2014, we
concluded that it was in the best interests of the Secured Lenders as a whole for a further
marketing process to be run wn order to facilitate a disposal of the portfolio

This process commenced in February 2015 as advised 1n our previous report However,
before this process was concluded, the current Semuor Lenders advised us that they wished to
putchase the assets themselves Being satisfied that the value of the portfolio was
significantly below the current level of the secured debt due to the current Senior Lenders, we
advised the Sentor Lenders that this was acceptable subject to us being satisfied as to the level
of their offer

Following a pettod of property and legal due diligence by the current Sentor Lenders, we have
now i receipt of an offer from a company owned by the current Senior Lenders
Documentation for the sale 15 currently being finalised and we expect to conclude the sale 1n
the next 28 days

Funding of the Administrations
At the tune of the appointments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the adminiswranons These funds were to reimbursed from asset realisations

Following the sale of the original Senior Lenders' debt detailed in paragraph 3 2, the method
of funding was reviewed following which the mncoming lenders have provided a commutment
to provide the funding required by the Administrations on an on-gomng basis

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detailed, the directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affawrs for the
compantes within the Group which were i admimstration, but have not done so

At the time of our appointment the Group's princtpal asset was 1ts investments in Freehold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Secured Lenders




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

Floating chatge tealisations to date total £7,572 being £5,769 cash at bank, £1,588 insurance
refund, other refunds totalling £172 and interest of £43 No realisations arose 1n the pertod

On present information 1t 1s unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations
and accordmngly 1t 1s unhkely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors in
accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepatred to the date of the appointments and these identfy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1n respect of the mter-company debtors at the
ume of appomtment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also invested in
the substdiary compantes via its shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m

These sums primanly represent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitions The realisations of the mter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companies

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The security 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the compantes within the Group The total exposute at the time of appomtment was

£192 4m, split mto vartous tranches

As disclosed m the teceipts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £44 7 mullion has been
distributed to date to the Semior Lenders 1 payment of capital and interest  Of ths,
¢ £2 7 million has been distributed since our last report

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferential creditors as at the date of the appomntments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured liabthities, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts wetre as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Lumuted £258m

QOwing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
mnsuffictent funds to enable a distribution to be patd to the unsecured creditors

In additon, due to there being no signuficant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescribed patt of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




02

63

64

65

60

67

68

T2

73

74

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an 1mtial request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my term of office as administrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automatic termination of 18 October 2011

A further extenston of 24 months was then granted by the Court, grving a revised date for
automatic termunation of 18 October 2013

A further extension of 12 months was then granted by the Court in September 2013, prving a
revised date for automatic termunation of 18 October 2014

A further extension of six months was then granted by the Court last year, giving a revised
date for automatic termunation of 18 April 2015

A further extension of six months was then granted by the Court earlier this year, giving a
revised date for automatic termination of 18 October 2015

As detailed m section 3 of this report, the Group's assets are yet to be realised 1 full
Accordingly, the joint administrators are making an application to the Court to extend the
admirstrations for a further six month petiod

The primary reason for requesting the extensions of the time hmit 1s to grant sutficient tume
for the realisation of the Group's assets and for all outstanding 1ssues relating to the
Admunustrations to be completed

If granted, the application for the extensions will give a revised automatic termination date of
18 April 2016

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
commuttee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Senitor Lenders Our fees for acting as jomt admunistrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs mcurred by the admimistrators and thetr staff in attending to matters arising 1n the
administration

Given the close interaction between all of the entittes over which we have been appointed, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated time costs for these admunustrations as a whole are 3,840,607 which
represents 9,384 hours at an average houtly rate of £409 28 Of this amount, £1,935,747 has
been bidled and paid with the authority of the Secured Creditors The remaining £1,904,860
of time costs currently remains unpad

Given the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments in our recetpts and payments accounts i Appendix B does not fully reflect




75

76

77

78

the full amount of the fees paid as there 1s a lag as costs are only recognised 1n our recetpts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of our time costs for the six month period and for the admutustrations to date are
mcluded at Appendix C together with background mformation 1n respect of our ume costs

Further background information regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (havigate via 'Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1 6 minute units

In addition to the above Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 n
2010 fort the work carried out during the matketing process at that ume A further £300,000
was patd to Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Fiance 1n 2013 for the work that they
carried out 1n that year

These costs are 1n addition to our ttmecosts detatlled 1 Section 7 3 and have been authorised
by the Semior Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Deverick (Jon n deverick@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499} «f you have any

quertes in respect of the above

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

(8-

Damniel Srmuth
Jont Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Dantel Smuth and Dawid Dunckley,
appotnted as joint admimstrators on 19 April 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




Appendix A

Statutory Information

mesen 3, wesery 1 ssesEy 1 weseny 1,
Iapug[oH vad d JIPUEOH WA d JRPULOH (] d| PUICH V3T d
TSy T, sy T Ry T FIURSYITY T
1omungy [} aqLaqunyy () sy (| sapdagempy (] S0y
N MMMM”HMEOG HMH coaﬁﬂvow 17 1e axeys yewpso [ 1F 18 azeys Lxe0pI0 10000F 0oL F ve areys Axenpio 091 rendeo areys panss|
il B e oopropy oadazg spé U 2] 037 Spd 1ap[o
0 sswopy & N SpAOT [ sowop] Fi N sphor papuy oop[OH J SPAOT| P T WAMD v w]) spac Ployareqs
[AEZ dZJH Uspuo NAZ d27d vopuo] MAc d2Dd NAZ d227d 2010 pasasid
‘arenbg mgsmy 0¢ tozmbg dmqswg og|  wopuoT ssembg Amgsiy og|  uoptor] ‘asenbg imgsmy og Hep A
POJT FQUACH 5T 00T I +T 00T Areugad 77 9661 XPqWAN( €T ueneiodioow jo e
BEE96LS0 GLOE0FS0 LTTTLESO CSLG6TE squmu pasnsiday
Py sy] 0931¢7) spAo]|  pamumry 7 oN oadoag spho-]| papuary §op oodoag spho paimiry Agedwony
sduIpjo are) wKmD
e uesED I uesery I, treseT) 1 pese) I
JApUROF] 9] d JapuraH ua(] d RpUOH (I 4 JApUEoH W d IIPUEIOH (T 4
BusEIy ] Ay T BuASYTY T IFVIASPIY T 1oAYy T
sopfmunyy [] Japlauny (] sl (] sty (i saflmaunyy || a1010a01(]
091 18 areys Arewpic 091 10000:7 1¥ 1e areys Lrenpio 10gecT 17 e areys Srewpio | LF 12 aavys {xempae | rendes aregs panssy
T8 RS ATewpIO 16000 -
pawusn paw]
WY UM03T) SPA
panunT WA 7 sphoT PHIUNT My 03T SpAOT SN sowoy Swsmpy splog| 3 sawoy Swsmpg spor panunry uoIXElg IIPIOYIEYS
NAZ d7 DY vopuoT NAZ dTJd vopvoT NAZ 4239 NAZ AEIH NAZ 4224 sopy0 pumsiday
aembg Onqsury of “arenbg Angamg OF uopuor ‘arenbg {mqsing gg|  wopuo ‘axenbg Amqwn of sopuoT ‘wembs Lnqsu o b
8661 329010 €¢ €00z bmugad 7z <00g 2m] 67| SO0 128V £0 007 $9quaoN 57 uoreaodroaut fo e (y
036+E9¢0 6BETLESD Q6LFEHS0 €rL91FS0 8L10€C50 Jaqumu pansilay
panry pHun| paymury
it e AUBqrY Umor)|pa od A Awed
PRI ] AUEQTY | PAUT] OIPIOH 0ddodq SPACT i) aaory sphory oodoag yme [Egomyy| Y sswmopy Susmy spho U0




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2 248{CH}
The Insohnancy Act 1888
Administrator's progress report
Mame of Company Coempeny member
Loyds Nurzing Homes UK Linted OSESO17E
tnthe Corrt case nimber
High Court ot Justice Chancery Divisson, 3238 or 2010
Companks Caurt
(%8 nmw of co)
{4 breart 1l Wie ()
smwiv) wad DanizIR' W Smth Davkd J Dunckiey
aciyana(en) of Gran Thomion UK LLP Gramt Thomzon UK LLP
ncirinkntorty) 10 Finzbiry Bguare 30 Finstury Sguare
London Loncah
ECIP 2YU ECZP 2YV
joint admiestrators of the above comparry aS3ch 8 progress report for the period
From Ta
) Insart caty (D37 March 2015 (1) € Beptember 2015

Signed

Oxra

Jotnd AdmizitsIrator

14 September 2015

Contast Delalls.

You do pat howe to ghre any contact
2o ation o the box OpposEe bud if
Tou 9o Bl heth Compantes House 1o
contact you If there I3 a query on the
frrey

The contatt Riernation that you ghre
Wil be ysBxe 0 ceanchers of De
Pulilc reoeg

Ognlxi R'W Smith

Gepnl Thornioa VK LLP
30 Firsbury Baquare
Londoo
ECZP IYL
020 T84 4370
DX Mumber DX Excmgr

Comganks House receipt date barcode

When your have compieted and signzd this form, ciease send B o the
Regisirer of Companies a1
Companiss Houss, Crown Way, CanfInt CF44 S3UZ DX 33060 CardDy




Appendix B
Joint Administrators®’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/15

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limted 127,742 66 24,768,699 94
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 4,961 66 2,021,469 98
Loan - Churchil Court Propco Limited (5,944 15) 402,272 47
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltem Limted (5,925 05) 1,001,764 21
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 1,466,968 80 16,515,462 01
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 131,594 87 1,450,747 21
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limuted 23,951 19 310,758 92
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lirmuted 38,017 85 553,393 31
Insurance refund - 1,588 02
Refund - 164 00
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Interest - 4272
1,781,367 83 47,032,131 87
PAYMENTS
Jomnt Admunistrators' Fees 19,401 55 66,825 63
Legal Fees 90,490 26 227,666 33
Law Debenture - 4,458 83
Statutory Advertising - 071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irecoverable VAT 21,882 11 58,51595
Bank fees (15 00) 51700
Capital - Senior Lenders 770,544 42 23,722,056 49
Capital - Hedge Counter Party 75,459 92 2,186,350 71
Interest - Senior Lenders 1,461,122 17 16,989,911 88
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 449 932 56 1,840,449 56
2,888,81799 45,100,676 42

Balance 1n hand

(1,107,450.16)

1,931,455 45




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Churc

hill Court Propco Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Compony nssber
Chmchll Court Propo Limted 05416753
Rthe Coxnt case number
Hign Cocxt of Jusbee  Chancery Division, 3246 of 2010
Companies Coun
= e of oty
() inaart ha We (o)
caneia} wedd Danic) A W 0mi Davia J Duncxiey
o vim) of Oront Thonsion UK LLP Orant Thomon UX LLP
wehrichhota) 10 Finshury Satare 3 Finenery Suare
Losson Lonaon
EC2P YV ECIP XYL
Joint agmurks¥aas of the obove CoMEany a=3Ch 3 POGHELS fopced tor the pertod
Froem To
) nmart dute (b) 7 Wasch 2015 (U) & Ceptember 2015
Qigned
It AginEaghon
Datea 14 September 201§
Contact Detalls.

You do eot kove 1o ghre any coftact
omation o the box cppeske bl T
you 4o, & wsl help Co=ipanies House 1o
contact you If there I o query on (he
farm

The ooftact IRfrmanan mat you ghe
wil be vizhie o searchers of e

el record

020 7184 4300
DX Exxhwge

Companies House receist datz borcode

‘When you hove compieizd and signed tib fomn pleaic 3end R 1o the
Regisuar of Componies at-
Companies Houze, Crown Way Corflf CF 14 SUZ DX 33862 Cant




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limuted
(In Admunistration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limted
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limned

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Agents fees

Insurance

Sundry trade costs

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursng Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lirmited

Balance in hand

Period from

Perod from

07/03/15 to 06/09/15 19/04/10 to 06/09/15
£ £

57,470 65 588,333 00
23,951 19 310,758 92
81,421 85 899,091 91
21,680 88 65,758 35
19,701 02 70,971 99
2,15815 6,624 82

- 11317

- 907

7,822 14 11,655 47
3,490 57 3,490 57
265 55 26555

169 00 169 00

- 333

8,127 49 26,915 57
(5,944 15) 402,272 47
2395119 310,758 92
81,421 85 899,091 91




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1988
Administrator's progress report
ame of Company Cospony member
Loyds Crown Chitem Limited 05434790
in the Court case nunber
Hion Cournt ot sintxe Chancery Oivtzion, 312623 of 2010
Companies Courl
(hal ruares of CONT)
{m) irumart Bl We (a)
smnm(a) e DaniclR W &t Dava J Dunckiey
e U Orant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
adiciatatrin) 30 Finsowry Bauare a0 Finsbury Sduore
Londan Londian
EC2P 2YU EC2P YU
Joez 3 of the ancve T S=3CH & PIOGREZI report for the pesiss
Erom To
(1) It ks (b) 7 March 2015 (b) & Teptember 2015
Qigned
Joint Admintsirator
Duated 14 September 2018
Contaot Datalls.

You do Rot Eave o Oive ANy Ooftact
Enrmation i the BT Cpposke DU
You &0 R wll help Comnpanles House i
contact you It there 12 8 Query on e
form

The contact IpformABON MAT Yo give:
wil be vk D e srchers of Tw
pubik recard

Dzl A W Smith

Grent Thamton UK LLP
10 Firariry Gouye
Loncon
ECIP XYL
020 7184 4300
OX Rumber DX Exchange

Camparnies House receln! date barcode

When you have compieted and signed Db form pease send A 10 the
Regisirs of Companies st-
Companies Hooes Crown Wiy CarfiiY CFi4 3UZ DX 33080 Cardir




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Admunistration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15

Perod from
19/04/10 to 06/09/15

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limuted 10,744 93 728,243 13
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 37535535
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 38,017 85 516,624 62
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 36,768 68
48,762 78 1,656,991 78
PAYMENTS
Joint Admunistrators' Fees 731680 28,396 40
Legal Fees 6,61033 49,286 12
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT 2,742 84 15,761 02
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited {5,925 05) 1,001,764 21
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 38,017 85 553,393 31
48.762 78 1,656,991 78

Balance in hand -




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1086
Administrator’s progress report

[ 'Nome o Company Company number
Loygs Propco HOXX o LimEsd Q5372333
I the Court case number
High Court of Justire, Chancery Diviston, 1254 of 2010
Companies Coun
(Al fatrep of cOURY
(e} bmart AD We @
nerreia} and Daniet R W SmEn David J Dunckiey
widrem(un) of Orant Thommn UK LLP Orant Tharrzon UK LLP
i viata) 30 Fintbury Square 10 Finsbury Sauare
London London
EC2F 2YU EC2P YV

Joirt neministraiors of the above COMPany ATSCh & (FOGRELS repert for [ period

From Ta
) bt date | (b) 7 Mzt 2015 {0) 6 2eptember 2015

Signed

G ACT AL tor

Outed 14 September 2015
Conteot Detalls:
You @9 not have @ give any comtoct Daniel R W Smith
Frormation In the box opposEe but 0 Orznt Thamton UK LLP
you do, &t wil hety Companies Houte to | 30 Pty Soom
{xxyiact you If there (3 & query on the Longon
form ECIP 2¥U
e fontact kformation I3t you ghve 020 7184 4300
wilbe SRz 12 searchers of Be DX Number DX Exchange
punil; record

When you Bt Completea and signed D fam picale scpd Ao e
Reglstrar o Companies at-
Companies House receipt daiz barcode | Companies Houce, Crown Way, Cardtif CFi4 SUZ OX 330£0) Cardrt




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Admunistration)

Jomnt Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnl 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from Period from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 9/15 19/04/10 to 06/09/15

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand - -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1050
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Ceornpany number
Crown Abany Care Limited 01654980
tn the Court caae nuTiber
HIgh Court of Justice, Chancery Ohiston, 324y or 010
Companies Court
il ousma of Ctaart)
{x) kot R0 We {n)
seazuata) wext Danizl R W 8mmy David J Dunciiey
wdrmsiom) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grant Thormton UK LLP
J0F ¥ 8quare 30 Finsbury Squnre
Longon London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YV
Joint of the obove aZach a progress report for the period
From Ta
05} ettt (d) 7 Morch 2015 () € Ceptember 2015
Ligned
Jomnt Administrator
Dsatzd 14 Qeplember 2015
Contast Detalis:
You 0o ROt have 0 QIVE any Contarct Deniel R W Smith
Irm ation ¥ the bor onposke but F Geant Thaenton UK LLP
you do kwH hetp Companles House to M Finzshury Dquare
contact you i Mare 13 A gty on Me Lendon
form ECIP IYU
The contact Rformaton hat you She Q20 7184 4300
wil be viziie o cearchers of e DX Numbet DX Excrange
pubic record

Regatrar ot Comdanies at-

When you have completed and signed Mis fam gfease send R o the

Companies Houze recept date barcode | Companies Hoote Crown Way, Canfilf CFi4 3UZ DX 12060 Cargltt




Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertismg

Professional Fees

Agents fees

Insurance

Sundry trade costs

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Balance 1n hand

Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/15

£ £
77,569 19 926,078 03
38,017 85 516,624 62
115,587 04 1,442,702 65
22,955 57 67,697 62
20,852 63 78,403 32
2,158 15 6,624 82
- 21004
- 9071
7.822 14 11,655 47
4,078 990 4,078 90
182 53 18253
169 00 16900
- 989
8,605 33 28,7112 59
10,744 93 728,243 13
38,01785 516,624 62
115,587 04 1,442,702 65




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The insolvency Act 1088
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Contpany Company mumber
Chitesn Care Hokiings Limeed 03298782
& the Court cade msnber
HIgh Couwt of Justice, Chancery Divizion, 3247 of 2010
Companies Court
Tk parre of comarl)
() bt We (a)
) ) Danisl R W gmmn David J DuicKiey
whdruaton) of Grant Thorsion UK LLP Grant Thaman UK LLP
30 ¥ 3qusre 10 Fincoury Sguare
Langon London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Joit edmunisirators of the ADGVE CEMPAY ZT3CH 8 PIOGIESS FEpOr for the penoa
Froen Ta
33 inmart duta |m7 Margn 2015 (0) & Seplemper 2018
Bigneo
Jani Agmintstrator
Datea 14 Geptember 2015
Contact Detals.

Your do not kave & ghve sy contact
¥R aticn i the box opposke but O
¥ou ¢o, & wil hetp Companies House 1
CORIACT YOu If Mot 3 3 query on Bie
form

The contact informanon Tt you give:
Wil be YR 1D L2 AMCRers of D
pubir record

Caniel R W 2mith

Grant Thomion UK LLP
¥) Fiertasy Oonare
Loncan
EC2P Yy
020 7184 4300
OX Number OX Exchange

Companits Mouge receipt date barcode

‘When you have compieted and signed thls form, pleate send @ o the

Regisiaw of Compenies at-
Companies House Crown Way, Cardilf CF14 3UZ DX 33040 Carany




Appendix B
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15 19/04/10 to 06/09/15

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited 368 55 375,723 89
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
368 55 412,492 58

PAYMENTS

Light and heat 368 55 368 55
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited - 375,355 35
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltem Limited - 36,768 68
368 55 412,492 58

Balance in hand {0 00) -




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds

Propco No.2 Limited

Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1888
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propca No 2 Limted 05403019
tn the Couwrt case niznber
High Count of imiter  Chancery Division, 3249 of 2010
Compantes Court
[Pult Patgran OF COMIT)
(=) omast 48 We (a)
narnaty) e Danlel R W 2mih Onvit J Duntkley
wckdrmmniw) of Grant Themton UK LLP Grant Tharton UK LLP
echriviiratonta) 30 Finztbury aquane 30 Finstrury Oguae
Lengon Lorxdon
EC2P 2YVU EC2P 2YU
Joint at=minksiratnrs of the aBove COMPany S23¢h 8 GIOQIEES repor for the pENdd
From T
1) rvant daty | {b) 7 March 2018 (b) 6 Seplember 2015
Shnec
Joind Adminiztrator
Dated 14 Qeptember 2015

Contact Detalis:

You do not have o ghve ony tontoct
xsmeahon in the box cpposte but I
ou o R wil help Companies Hoxrse o
contact you If there 1+ o query on The
form

The comact Biormation that you give
wik be visibie D SCAMCHhLTS O O
pubix record

Dantel R W mith

Gront Thamton UK LLP
3 Flastnry Squire
London
EC2IP 2YU
Q20 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House recelpt date bargode

When you have fomicted and signed Bils form  pleate send B 1o e
Regisirar of Compaonies at-
Compenios Houss, Crown Way, Canilit CFt4 SUZ DX 33080 Caranr




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Admimstration)

Joint Admnistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/t5

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited 189,607 38 2,441,811 57
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited 131,594 87 1,450,747 21
321,202 26 3,892,558 78
PAYMENTS
Jomt Administrators' Fees 66,851 33 178,900 38
Legal Fees 60,850 61 139,426 26
Law Debenture 8,63262 13,099 29
Data Room Costs - 428 45
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professional Fees 7,822 14 11,655 47
Agents fees 14,557 52 14,557 52
Insurance 702 02 702 02
Sundry trade costs 169 00 169 00
Bordereaux - 2018
Irrecoverable VAT 25,060 49 61,292 31
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumited 4,961 66 2,021,469 98
Interest - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limted 131,594 87 1,450,747 21
321,202 26 3,892,558 78

Balance 1in hand -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

You do not have o give any conmtact
Iermaticn I the bor opposEs e o
you Ou R will helr Companies Houze to
cortact you If thers I3 5 query on the
form

The comliact nformation that you give
wif be visibie to searchers of e
pubik record

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1988
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Company number
Lowds Propco No t Linited 0sIT2Z27
tn the Coust case number
HIgh Cow of Justice, Ghancery Dvizon, 3242 of 2010
Companies Court
{hd e of coan)
{n) ket A1 we ()
eta) wd DaniEi RN Smen Dawsd J Dyt ey
ki ) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grant Thomtan UX LLP
wckminkalratrets) 3D Finchery Square 30 Fincbury Square
Laxion Lendion
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Jotrt adminizirators of the above cOMpany a=azn & progress repor for the penna
From Ta
5 inaart dude {b)} 7 March 2015 (b) & Ceptember 115
Signed
‘Joind Administrator
Datea 1% September 2015
Contaot Detatis:

Contel KW 2mith
Gront Thomton UK LLP

30 Feodory Sqoore
London
ECIP 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exhange

Companies Mouse receipt date barcooe

When you have compietad snd signed tits form please send R io the
Regtsuor 6T Companies at~
Compacies Hoose Crown Way, Cariif CF14 3UZ DX 32060 CardlT




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Propco No. 1 Limited

(In Administration)

Jomnt Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limuted
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limuted
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Limuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Lirited
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Lirmited
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs
Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Agents fees

Sundry trade costs
Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limted

Balance 1n hand

Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/15

£ £
944,032 23 10,504,845 85
852,221 78 9,486,932 32
752,651 68 9,317,011 26
514,285 02 5,396,229 88
467,365 99 5,509,320 74
485,317 79 5,609,902 39
4,015,874 49 45,824,251 4
847,390 49 2,149,573 35
771,814 67 1,236,331 34
120,317 20 124,783 87
- 5,448 84
- 9071
145,240 76 149,074 09
209,781 25 209,781 25
506 99 506 99
- 256 60
8,451 32 8,693 90
- 3,250 00
317,660 35 652,208 55
127,742 66 24,768,699 94
1,466,968 80 16,515,462 01
4,015,874 49 45,824,251 44

(0.00)




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limied aA5296598
nthe Court case number
Hign Cotst of hustiee Chancery Divizion, 1137 of 2010
Compankes Court
[full camvs ol £20arl}
) inseart 00 We (b}
ownea} and Daniél R W gmon Dawvid J Duficiey
i oun{m) of Grort Thomton UK LLP Grant Thamton UK LLP
wirinia¥wiorts) 30 Fnsdwy Sawre 30 Finstury Soautee
Langon London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Joint administoiors of the above company E=3Ch & Progress repoft for the perdod
From, T
5) et caty (b} 7 March 2018 (v} § Ceptember 2015
Signed
JCENT AGTINGEOr
Datzd i Geprember 2045
Centaot Detafis:

¥ou do not have o give anY comact
romation i the box opposte bt I
YU 0o 7w help Companies House
contact you If ere 13 o Query on 0:e
form

The contact Rforrnaton that you give:
will be vishie 0 searchers of e

ik revoed

Danlgd H W 2mith
Grant Thomton UK LLP
35 Fientury St
Landon
ECIF 2YU
020 7184 4300
OX Number DX Exchange

Compamnies House recelpt date barcode

When you have compieied ond signed this form pieaze send R o e
Regtstrar of Companies at-
Companiss Hobss, Crown Way, Candliif CF14 $3UZ DX 33050 Cardll¥




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Adminstration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2015

Period from Period from
07/03/15 to 06/09/15 19/04/10 to 06/09/15
RECEIPTS i £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand




Appendix C
Basis of Administrators' Remuneration

Introduction
The following information 15 provided 1n connection with the admunistrators' remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thotnton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Qut
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

Al pariners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropmiate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1 e secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £

Restructuring Partners up to 535 560 680 705 725
Specialist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Administrators up to 285 300 310 310 330
Assistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

For your information, out of pocket expenses of £481 were incurred 1n the pertod from 7
March 2015 to 6 September 2015 which related to £466 for travel costs (excluding muleage),
£12 for telephone costs and £3 for courter costs Please note that these were not necessarly
paid 1n the pertod




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

_mwmcv 19 mom.cca_m_: (4] 8L 1£9°08 LT BLS 18 690'c8Z_ |06 221 T_ 968'€6¥'Z ] E6 690°9 LE BO0'ERE {29 209 18301

8t 00k PEQELPOT aaLs 08005 €8 GG BGT L2 E5005 B 128 mmﬂmvm 8OEL 45 PELVSTN G5 £66 Buipas L

6 THE 18 B6LEL £0 8991 6 BT ¥ 5. ZE B8 GV EV 06 LA ﬂon EZELDG loLzan rL OEE 91 ekt $1955Y JoUEREGY

0EL5Z'L OZEE 0 628 ¢ 05 6 00 0Z01 00 ¥ 05 £9L 7 _e«m 00 Z¥e 021 suonEdisaay

- - - pousd snigiH

CE BS5Y 0y 828049 B00.r1 ) ¢ 0zpl £H 0% B9 § 22 78 L21 G6F b ZLal €968085 /9 e raZ S1C3DRID

06 Z¥E A E6TLLE 52001 A 29 552 99 0SE €0 EL0E L4 ¥EL ¥R b€ BEF P AG0L _9_. £ SUrIUR| o pUR UDHBASILILDY
“_u..-xzn.aq 3 LAIT] 3 SiH 3 H 3 uy 3 $4H
JR10L 10jRiS|U|Wp Y @A) NIBX] 1aBeuy Jauped

G102 Jequaldag g o} juaunuiodde woly pouad ay) Joj awn pajepIosSuUoy

50 gSY 05 £} 6LF |96 SO 00 SL¥'S 89 6 00 689°LE 0§ ril SZ BOE'ZSE |08 E9L $Z 02918 00 821 Jmlo L

A1 STELEVE SE S8E - - 052904 SLLL G 062 02 02 682 00005 4 00 ZZ Buipe.t

2 6w G4 PEDVZT S8 05P - - 05 600 H 595 05 042 vH 09 POE G419 8 05 68 $1685 JO UONBSTERN

0/AIQ# - - - - - - - suoleBiseAy|

- . - - - - pouad snigiy

6 260 0O GE L 0966 - 00 069 0F 00 28 00 SEZ'9 065 SI01p®ID

£Zrib S 095 61 9w 00 Gt ¢ kel 00 6EP OF 0998 05 LTLS 06 L BuniLig| o pug LONEasuILpy
“_”-rx Bay 3 $JH 3 $IH 3 $IH 3 $1H 3 $JH
Iejol JojRAS I UrLID Y IA1NDEX] ..aa-cq_a dauynd

G0z Jaquaidag 9 01 SLOZ Y24BIN £ woy pouad ayl 1o} swy paeplosued




Appendix D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (aywnthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(t) a secured creditor, ot
{u)an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an applicauon made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the adminstrator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-adnunistration costs) set out 1n a statement
requited by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admumustrator complies with this paragraph by erther (a)providmg all of the
mformation asked for, or{b)so far as the administrator considers that{t)the time or cost of
preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or

(1)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or rmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

(w)the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked fot, or

(bythe expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicauon may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the admnsstrator,

(b)the basts fixed for the adminustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(clexpenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

{1B) The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report’™)

(2) The court may, tf 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' nouce,
upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without nouce hearing If the application 1s not distrussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the appheant accordmgly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

{(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

{a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was entitled to
charge,

{(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(e)an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order thar 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
{c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peried covered by the relevant

report




